170731

145. 00 mm

AG190

MILK FROTHER
MELKOPSCHUIMER

USER MANUAL
HANDLEIDING

ENG
NL

1-5
6-12

IMPORTANT

Read and follow the instructions in this user manual even if you feel you are familiar with the product, and find a
place to keep it handy for future reference.

For your convenience record the complete model number (located on the product identification plate) and the
date you received the product, together with your purchase receipt and attach to the warranty and service
information. Retain in the event that warranty service is required.

NOTE: The rating of this product (as marked on the product identification plate) is based on specific loading
tests. Normal use or the use of other recommended attachments may draw significantly less power.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

e Do notimmerse unit, power plug or power cord in water, or any other liquid.

o Never operate any appliance with a damaged power cord or plug, should the appliance malfunction, or if
it has been damaged in any manner.

e Do not leave the appliance unattended whilst it is on.

FEATURES

Whisk Function

Max capacity

Time (approx)

Frothing Cold Milk 115ml

100 seconds

100 seconds

When using any electrically powered product, basic safety precautions should always be followed,
including the following:

PLEASE READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT

WARNING!: - to reduce the risk of fire, electrical shock or injury to persons or property:

e Carefully read all instructions before operating your new product for the first time and save for future
reference.

e Remove and safely discard any packaging material and promotional labels before using the Milk Frother
for the first time.

e To eliminate a choking hazard for young children, remove and safely discard the protective cover fitted to
the plug of this appliance.

e Ensure the Milk Frother is properly assembled before use. Follow the instructions provided in this
manual.

e Do not place the Milk Frother near the edge of a bench or table during operation. Ensure the power cord
does not hang over the edge of the bench or table, touch hot surfaces or become knotted.

e Do not place the Milk Frother on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or where it could touch a heated
oven.

e This Milk Frother is not intended to be operated by means of an external timer or separate remote
control system.

e Do not operate on a sink or drain board or polished wood surfaces.

e Ensure the appliance is operated on a clean, dry and level surface.

e This Milk Frother has been designed to heat and froth dairy milk and other milk alternatives. It is not
intended to thicken or heat other food substances like cream, custard, gravies etc.

e This appliance is not designed for commercial or industrial use.

e Use caution when pouring warmed milk from the Milk Frother as hot milk can scald.

« Do not operate the appliance without liquid. Always fill to at least the ‘Min” mark and never fill past the
‘Max’ mark.

e This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

e Children should be supervised to ensure they do not play with the appliance.

e This appliance is for household use only. Do not use this appliance for anything other than its intended
use. Do not use in moving vehicles or boats. Do not use outdoors. Misuse may cause injury.

e The installation of a residual current device (safety switch) is recommended to provide additional safety
protection when using electrical appliances. It is advisable that a safety switch with a rated residual
operating current not exceeding 30mA be installed in the electrical circuit supplying the appliance. See
your electrician for professional advice.

e This appliance contains no user serviceable parts. Any maintenance other than cleaning should be
performed by a qualified person.
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100 seconds

1. Frothing & Heating Milk / Heating Milk: Press the On/Off button to start. The blue and red indicator
lights will illuminate to show that the unit is in operation. The blue light will turn off after the cycle has
finished. The red light will start to flash for 30 seconds.

2. Frothing Cold Milk: Press and hold the On/Off button for a further 1-2 seconds to switch cycles;
only the blue light will remain on. The bluelight will illuminate and start to flash for 30 seconds.

HANDY HINTS

e Carefully remove your Milk Frother from the box and remove any packaging materials.
e Clean the jug and accessories, as described in this manual, before first use.
* Fully unwind the power cord.

INSTRUCTIONS

* TO protect the electric cuicuit, it has been set up that users need to wait for 3 secnds te

turn on the appliance after the current s switched on

o Always use the Milk Frother first to froth/heat your milk. While it is operating, prepare your coffee or

hot chocolate.
* Use whole milk for best results — fat content >3.0%

e Milk heats to approximately 60-65°C+/-5%. This is the ideal temperature, as it ensures the flavour of the
coffee is not impaired, and it also means you do not have to wait as long to drink your coffee.

« Keep the whisks in a safe place, because they are small they can be easily misplaced.

* After each froth/heat wait 2 minutes to allow the thermostat to rest. After 2 minutes the Milk Frother

can be used again. To shorten this time, rinse with cold water and wipe dry after each use.

e This Milk Frother is design to heat plain milk only.
RECIPES

1. Place the Milk Frother on a flat, level surface. Choose the appropriate whisk, and insert it firmly onto
the shaft at the base of the jug.

2. Pour the milk into the jug according to the max & min mark inside the jug. Max capacity chart is
below for your reference.

3. Place the lid firmly onto the jug, then press the button to turn on.

Frothed Milk

Cappuccino
1/3 espresso
Add 2/3 frothed milk
Top with cocoa powder

Latte Macchiato
Pour frothed milk in a tall glass
Add espresso carefully along the rim of the glass

Instant Frothy Coffee
Make an instant coffee
Add frothed milk

Hot Milk

Café Latte
1/3 espresso shot
Add 2/3 heated milk and stir

Hot Chocolate
Pour heated milk into a large mug

Add chocolate powder and stir to mix

Top with marshmallows if desired

Instant Milky Coffee
Place instant coffee in a cup/mug
Add hot milk and stir to mix

CLEANING

1.Do not remove the conneector of whisk when cleaning the appliance, otherwise the milk

No o s 0N

NOTE: The Milk Frother or any of its accessories are NOT dishwasher safe.

foam will be not good enough.

Remove the jug from the power base.

. Separate the lid and the silicon ring from the jug.

Flush and clean the jug with warm soapy water. This should be done immediately after each use.
Rinse the lid and silicon ring in warm water. Wash in soapy water if necessary.

Clean the jug body with a soft damp cloth. NEVER use harsh cleaning agents or abrasive materials.
Wash the whisks in warm soapy water and dry thoroughly. Store in a safe place.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Item Issue Reason

Plug is not inserted properly. Re-insert plug.
Jug isn’t connected to power base Remove jug and replace

1 Indicator light doesn’t work / jug | proper. correctly.

doesn’t work No power in the jack. Check the electric circuit.

Problem with components. Repair/replace.*
Jug temperature is too high. Rinse cold water inside the jug

2 Jug doesn’t work after operation to reduce temperature.
Jug is damaged from immersion in | Repair/replace.*
water.
Jug wasn’t cleaned after use —milk | Clean and move the shaft

3 Motor doesn’t work can lock the mechanism. sleeve of motor by hand to

loosen it.

Motor damage. Repair/replace.*

4 Not heating Machine is damaged. Repair/replace.*
Dosage of milk either too little or Ensure the milk is over the
too much. minimum mark, and not past

the maximum mark.

5 Charring Jug was reused without Always clean after each use.
cleaning/rinsing.
Actual voltage is much lower than Ensure you use the appropriate
specified voltage. voltage.

DISPOSAL

Please dispose of the packaging according to your local waste regulations.
Cardboard and paper go to "recovered paper”, foil goes to resource collection
(Potential recyclable).This product should never be disposed of in normal

household waste at the end of its service life. It must be delivered to a collection
point for the recycling of electrical and electronic goods. This is indicated by the
symbol (dustbin with cross) on the product, in the instruction manual or on the

packaging. Ask your local disposal point about disposal. The materials are
reusable according to their labeling. In the reuse, material recycling or other
forms of using old appliances, you are making an important contribution in
protecting our environment. Please ask your local government for a suitable

disposal point (old appliance collection point of municipal disposal point). This

way you are disposing of your appliance ecologically.
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BELANGRIJK:

Lees en volg de instructies in deze gebruikershandleiding, zelfs als u denkt dat u
bekend bent met het product, en bewaar de instructies goed voor toekomstig gebruik.
Noteer voor uw gemak het volledige modelnummer (op het productidentificatieplaat-
je) en de datum waarop u het product hebt ontvangen, samen met uw aankoopbewijs
en voeg deze toe aan de garantie- en service-informatie. Bewaar deze voor het geval
dat service onder garantie vereist is.

OPMERKING: De classificatie van dit product (zoals aangegeven op het productidenti-
ficatieplaatje) is gebaseerd op specifieke belastingstests. Normaal gebruik of het
gebruik van andere aanbevolen hulpstukken kan aanzienlijk minder stroom verbruiken.

VEILIGHEID

LEES ALLE INSTRUCTIES ZORGVULDIG DOOR VOORDAT U DIT PRODUCT GEBRUIKT
WAARSCHUWING!: - om het risico op brand, elektrische schokken of letsel aan
personen of eigendommen te verminderen:

Lees alle instructies aandachtig door voordat u uw nieuwe product voor de eerste
keer gebruikt en bewaar deze voor toekomstig gebruik.

* Verwijder al het verpakkingsmateriaal en al de reclamelabels en gooi deze veilig
weg voordat u de melkopschuimer voor het eerst gebruikt.

* Om verstikkingsgevaar voor jonge kinderen uit te sluiten, verwijdert u de
beschermkap die op de stekker van dit apparaat is aangebracht en gooit u deze
veilig weg.

¢ Zorg ervoor dat demelkopschuimer goed is gemonteerd voor gebruik.

¢ Plaats de melkopschuimer tijdens gebruik niet bij de rand van een bank of tafel.
Zorg ervoor dat het netsnoer niet over de rand van de bank of tafel hangt, hete
opperviakken raakt of in de knoop raakt.

¢ Plaats de melkopschuimer niet op of in de buurt van een hete gas- of elektrische
brander, of waar hij een verwarmde oven kan raken.

¢ Deze Melkopschuimer is niet bedoeld om te worden bediend door middel van
een externe timer of een afzonderlijk afstandsbedieningssysteem.

* Niet gebruiken op een gootsteen of afdruiprek of gepolijste houten opperviakken.

Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat wordt gebruikt op een schone, droge en vlakke
ondergrond.

¢ Deze melkopschuimer is ontworpen om zuivelmelk en andere melkalternatieven op
te warmen en op te schuimen. Het is niet bedoeld om andere voedingsmiddelen
zoals room, vla, jus enz. te verdikken of te verwarmen.

¢ Dit apparaat is niet ontworpen voor commercieel of industrieel gebruik.

¢ Wees voorzichtig bij het inschenken van opgewarmde melk vit de melkopschuim-
er, aangezien hete melk kan verbranden.

¢ Gebruik het apparaat niet zonder vloeistof. Vul het altijd minimaal vol tot de
markering “min” en maximaal tot de markering “max”

* Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (waaronder kinderen)
met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten, of met een gebrek aan
ervaring en kennis, tenzij ze onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben gekregen over
het gebruik van het apparaat door een persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hun
veiligheid. .

¢ Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met het
apparaat spelen.

* Dit apparaat is alleen voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Gebruik dit apparaat niet voor
iets anders dan waarvoor het bedoeld is. Niet gebruiken in bewegende voertuigen of
boten. Niet buitenshuis gebruiken. Verkeerd gebruik kan letsel veroorzaken.

¢ De installatie van een aardlekschakelaar (veiligheidsschakelaar) wordt aanbevo-
len om extra veiligheid te bieden bij het gebruik van elektrische apparaten. Het is
raadzaam om een veiligheidsheks met een nominale reststroom van niet meer dan
30maA te installeren in het elektrische circuit dat het apparaat voedt. Raadpleeg uw
elektricien voor professioneel advies.

* Dit apparaat bevat geen onderdelen die door de gebruiker kunnen worden
gerepareerd. Elk ander onderhoud dan schoonmaken moet worden uitgevoerd door
een gekwalificeerd persoon.

Dompel het apparaat, de stekker of het netsnoer niet onder in water of een
andere vloeistof.

Gebruik nooit een apparaat met een beschadigd netsnoer of stekker, mocht het
apparaat defect raken of op enigerlei wijze beschadigd zijn. Laat het apparaat niet
onbeheerd achter als het aan staat.
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VOOR EERSTE GEBRUIK:

Haal uw melkopschuimer voorzichtig uit de doos en verwijder al het verpakkingsmate-
riaal. Reinig de kan en accessoires voor het eerste gebruik, zoals beschreven in deze
handleiding.

Wikkel het netsnoer volledig af.

Instructies

1. Plaats de melkopschuimer op een vlakke ondergrond. Kies de juiste garde en
plaats deze stevig op de schacht aan de onderkant van de kan.

2. Giet de melk in de kan volgens de max & min-markering in de kan. De maximale
capaciteit staat hieronder in de tabel ter referentie.

3. Plaats het deksel stevig op de kan en druk op de knop om de kan uit te schakelen.

INSTRUCTIONS

INSTRUCTIES

1. Plaats de melkopschuimer op een viakke ondergrond. Kies de juiste garde en
plaats deze stevig op de schacht aan de onderkant van de kan.

2. Giet de melk in de kan volgens de max & min-markering in de kan. De maximale
capaciteit staat hieronder in de tabel ter referentie.

3. Plaats het deksel stevig op de kan en druk op de knop om de kan uit te schakelen.

Whisk Function Max capacity
Frothing Cold Milk 115ml

Time (approx)
100 seconds

100 seconds

Frothing & Heating 115ml

Heating (a small amount | 240ml
of froth)

Koude melk opschuimen:

Houd de aan/uitknop nog 1-2 seconden ingedrukt om van cyclus te wisselen, alleen
het blauwe lampje blijft branden. het blauwe lampje gaat branden en begint
gedurende 30 seconden te knipperen.

HANDIGE TIPS

100 seconds

* Gebruik altijd eerst de melkopschuimer om uw melk op te schuimen/verwarmen.
Terwijl het in werking is, bereidt u uw koffie of warme chocolademelk.

*  Gebruik volle melk voor het beste resultaat — vetgehalte »3.0hm

*  Melk warmt op tot ongeveer 00-65°C +/- 5%. Dit is de ideale temperatuur, want zo
wordt de smaak van de koffie niet aangetast en hoef je ook minder lang te wachten
om je koffie op te drinken.

* Bewaar de gardes op een veilige plaats, omdat ze klein zijn, kunnen ze gemakke-
lijk kwijtgeraakt worden.

e Wacht na elk opschuimen/opwarmen 2 minuten zodat de thermostaat kan rusten.
Na 2 minuten kan de melkopschuimer weer gebruikt worden. Om deze tijd te
verkorten kun je de melkopschuimer afspoelen met koud water en na elk gebruik
droogvegen.

* Deze melkopschuimer is ontworpen om alleen gewone melk te verwarmen.

RECIPES
OPGESCHUIMDE MELK HETE MELK
1. Cappuccino 1. Café Latte

2.1/3 ESPRESSO

3. Voeg 2/3 geschuimde melk

4. Latte Macchiato

5. Voeg opgeschuimde melk in een
groot glas

6. Voeg voorzicht espresso langs de
rand van het glas

2. 1/3 espresso shot

3. Voeg 2/3 warme melk en mix

4. Warme chocolademelk

5. Voeg warme melk in een groot g

7. Topping tip: marshmallows
de rand van het glas.

SCHOONMAKEN

1. Verwijder de connector van de garde niet tijdens het schoonmaken van het
apparaat, anders is het melkschuim niet goed genoeg.

2. Verwijder de kan van het onderstel.z

3. Scheid het deksel en de siliconen ring van de kan.

4. Spoel en reinig de kan met warm zeepsop. Dit moet onmiddellijk na elk gebruik
worden gedaan.

5. Spoel het deksel en de siliconen ring af in warm water. Was indien nodig in een
sopje.

6. Reinig de kan met een zachte, vochtige doek. Gebruik NOOIT agressieve
schoonmaakmiddelen of schurende materialen

7. Was de gardes in een warm sopje en droog ze grondig af. Bewaar deze op ee
veilige plaats.

las

6. Voeg chocolade poeder toe en mix

n

OPMERKING: De melkopschuimer en geen van de accessoires is vaatwasmachine-

bestendig.
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PROBLEEMOPLOSSINGEN
Item Probleem Reden Oplossing
Apparaat is niet goed aan | Stop de de kabel opnieu
het stopcontact aangesloten. | in het stopcontact.
L X . De melkopschuimer is niet i
1 Indicatielampje werkt niet oangeslotpen aan de Verwijder de

stroombasis.

melkopschuimer en
plaats deze correct.

Te weinig of geen power/
elektriciteit.

Probeer een ander
stopcontact. Indien nog
steeds niet werkt gelieve
te checken of er
elektricteit is.

De melkopschuimer is te
warm.

Vul de melkopschuimer
met koud water zodat
deze afkoelt.

2 Melkopschuimer werkt niet
na gebruik De melkopschuimer is Product moet
beschadigd door gerepareerd worden,
onderdompeling van water. | contacteer ons.
De melkopschuimer is niet | Reinig de melkopschuimer|
schoongemaakt na gebruik, |volgens de instructies in
3 Motor werkt niet melk blokkeert de motor. deze handleiding.

Motor is beschadigd. Product moet
gerepareerd worden,
contacteer ons.

Product moet
4 Wordt niet warm Melkopschuimer is kapot. gerepareerd worden,
contacteer ons.

Dosering van melk was te | Vul melk minimaal vol tot

5 veel of te weinig. de markering “min” en
maximaal tot de
markering “max”.

Melkopschuimer is opnieuw | Maak de melkopschuimer

gebruikt zonder dat deze is | altijd schoon na gebruik.

schoongemaakt

De werkelijke spanning Zorg ervoor dat u de

(voltage) is lager dan de minimaal vereiste

vereiste spanning. spanning gebruikt.

Garde of mixer is niet goed Verwijder de garde of

6 Melk schuimt niet bevestigd. mixer en plaats deze

opnieuw in de
melkopschumer. Duw
deze goed aan.
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AFVALVOORSCHRIFTEN

Voer de verpakking af volgens uw plaatselijke
afvalvoorschriften. Karton en papier gaan naar
"gerecupereerd papier", folie gaat naar de
inzameling van grondstoffen (Potentieel recyclebaar).
Dit product mag aan het einde van zijn levensduur
nooit bij het normale huisvuil worden gegooid. Dit
wordt aangegeven door de symbool (vuilnisbak met
kruis) op het product, in de gebruiksaanwijzing of op
de verpakking. Vraag uw plaatselijke afvalverwerking-
spunt naar verwijdering. De materialen zijn herbruik-
baar volgens hun labeling. Door hergebruik,
materiaalrecycling of andere vormen van gebruik van
oude apparaten levert u een belangrijke bijdrage
aan de bescherming van ons milieu. Vraag uw
gemeente naar een geschikt inzamelpunt {inzamel-
punt oude apparaten of gemeentelijk inzamelpunt).
Zo voert u uw apparaat ecologisch af.
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